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Policy Position on Accommodation-based Care and 

Support for Adults with Learning Disabilities and/or 

Autistic Adults - Easy Read 

Purpose 

  

 

 

 

This was written by the Care Inspectorate. 

 

 

 

It explains some rules for people who are 

planning new care services for autistic people and 

people with a learning disability, like care homes 

and supported housing. 

 

 

 

It includes things services should do to become 

better in the future. 
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Summary 

 

 

There are some main points for people who are 

planning new care homes and services that 

provide support and housing to follow. 

 

 

 

These main points are listed below: 

 

 

Autistic adults and adults with a learning disability 

should be able to make their own choices about 

their care and support. 
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People should be supported in their homes and 

communities and not be forced to live in a 

different place from everyone else. 

  

 

 

Care services should be made so that people can 

be part of the community and are not lonely.  

 

 

Usually there should be no more than six autistic 

people or people with a learning disability in a 

care home at any one time. 

  

 

The people planning the care and support should 

always ask people what type of services they 

need. 
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Policy position 

 

 

The Care Inspectorate believes that autistic adults 

and adults with a learning disability should always 

have choice in their care and support. 

 

 

They also believe that autistic people and people 

with a learning disability should be supported in 

their own home and community. 

 

 

 

Care and support services must always work with 

people who are using their service. 

 

 

 

 

This will help the services to get better. 



 

Page 6 of 16  Easy read policy position on accommodation-based care and support 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

All services must follow guidance which has been 

put in place across the whole of the country. 

 

 

 

Services should use other examples of good care 

and support from the past to guide how they work. 

 

 

 

Services should also follow the guidance which 

has been set out by the Scottish government. 

 

 

People who are getting care and support should 

always be supported to be active members of 

their community. 
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The Convention of the Rights of Persons with 

Disabilities (2006) is a treaty on human rights.  

 

 

 

 

A treaty is a set of rules which the government of 

a country can agree to follow. 

 

 

 

Governments will often pass laws to make sure 

that they are following these rules. 

 

 

 

This treaty lays out the different rules to help 

protect the rights of people with disabilities. 



 

Page 8 of 16  Easy read policy position on accommodation-based care and support 

OFFICIAL 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

Services need to show they are supporting 

people’s right to live independently and being 

included in the community. 

 

The International Covenant on Economic, Social 

and Cultural Rights is another human rights 

treaty. 

 

 

It says that everybody should have the right to 

housing which meets their needs. 

 

The Scottish Government are going to include this 

in the new Human Rights Bill they are going to 

introduce. 

 

 

It is important for services to think about what they 

need to do to make sure everyone in Scotland 

has the right to housing which meets their needs. 
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Rights-based approach 

 

 

 

The Care Inspectorate believe in a rights based 

approach. 

 

 

This means that the choices of the person getting 

the care or support is very important when 

services are being planned. 

  

The Care Inspectorate feel the rights of the 

person should always be more important than 

other things like saving money on services. 
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Community integration 

 

 

 

People should be able to choose which 

community they would like to live in. 

 

 

 

Living in a community should not just mean that a 

person is not living in a hospital anymore.  

 

 

It is important for people to be close to family and 

friends for support.   

 

 

 

People should not be sent to an area far away 

from their support networks. 
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People should be supported to lead full and happy 

lives. 

 

 

Care and support services should do this by 

giving people choices over their life and 

supporting them to do what they want to do in the 

future. 

 

 

 

People should be supported to keep in contact 

with their family and friends. 

 

 

People should be able to take part in activities 

with others inside and outside their home and be 

able to do things they enjoy during their free time. 
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Care home design 

  

 

If a provider is applying to register a care home 

for autistic adults or adults with a learning 

disability it should only have up to six places for 

people. 

  

When they are registering their care home 

providers should show that they have followed the 

advice in the Care Inspectorate’s Good Design 

Guide. 

 

 

 

Care homes need to be able to support the 

different needs of people.  
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Care homes should be able to show that they 

know that autistic people and people with a 

learning disability are not all the same and that 

different people have different care needs. 

 

 

 

Care and support in care homes should be person 

centred. 

 

 

Person centred care is when care is built around 

the choices and needs of the person who is 

getting it. 

 

 

Care and support in care homes should always be 

different for each person depending on what their 

needs and goals are. 
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The Scottish Government’s Health and Social 

Care Standards from 2017 says that care homes 

should feel like a home and allow small groups to 

live in them. 

 

 

Some providers have separated larger care 

homes into smaller places for people to live in 

because they feel it follows this rule. 

 

 

This should not be done because the large 

building will still be housing more people than a 

small group. 

 

 

The care home building should be small enough 

to still feel like a home to people. 
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Care Services where Housing is also provided 

 

 

 

Care services that provide housing must be built 

in a way that does not exclude people.   

  

 

 

Flats that are grouped together with staff to 

support people should not look like a care home. 

Groups of houses and flats should be small 

groups. 

 

They should enable people to be part of the 

community and live alongside or take part in 

activities with people who do not have learning 

disabilities or are autistic. 

 

 

Care and support should be person centred.  
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Scottish Commission for People 

with Learning Disabilities (SCLD) 

Suite 5.2, Stock Exchange Court 

77 Nelson Mandela Place 

Glasgow 

G2 1QY 

 

web: www.scld.org.uk 

email: admin@scld.co.uk 

telephone: 0141 248 3733 

 

@SCLDNews 

 

Care Inspectorate 

Compass House 

11 Riverside Drive 

Dundee 

DD1 4NY 

 

 

web: www.careinspectorate.com 

email: enquiries@careinspectorate.com 

telephone: 0345 600 9527 

 

@careinspect 

 

 

 

Other languages and formats 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Copyright of Care Inspectorate 2022  

https://gbr01.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=http%3A%2F%2Fwww.scld.org.uk%2F&data=04%7C01%7C%7C4c3b4563135a4078cf2708da0dc0191d%7Cdb475863b0d947e2b73f89c00d851e74%7C0%7C1%7C637837416001720900%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0&sdata=8wRPUtkxynaxqsRrPZOGMIINZmAK5uT4lrtk%2Bre1Uac%3D&reserved=0
mailto:admin@scld.co.uk
http://www.careinspectorate.com/
mailto:enquiries@careinspectorate.com

